CH \$40.00 38;

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM385759

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PACIFIC WESTERN BANK (AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST BY MERGER TO SQUARE 1 BANK)		05/25/2016	STATE CHARTERED BANK: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PRONOUN, INC. (fka VOOK, INC.)	
Street Address:	229 W 43rd Street	
Internal Address:	8th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10036	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3825947	VOOK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9193541278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-314-3086

Email: diligencereview@square1bank.com

Correspondent Name: PACIFIC WESTERN BANK
Address Line 1: 406 BLACKWELL STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 240

Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicholas Nance
SIGNATURE:	/nicholasnance-tkf/
DATE SIGNED:	05/26/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=Pronoun fka Vook - IP RELEASE - executed#page1.tif source=Pronoun fka Vook - IP RELEASE - executed#page2.tif

source=Pronoun fka Vook - IP RELEASE - executed#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of May 25, 2016, by PACIFIC WESTERN BANK (as successor in interest by merger to Square 1 Bank) ("Lender") in favor of PRONOUN, INC. (formerly known as Vook, Inc.), a Delaware corporation ("Company") with its principal place of business located at 229 W 43rd Street, 8th Floor, New York, NY 10036.

Recitals

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in its copyrights, patents and trademarks, including without limitation the trademarks described on Exhibit A attached hereto, (collectively, and together with the goodwill connected with the use thereof and all rights of any kind of Company accruing under such copyrights, patents and trademarks, the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 28, 2014 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibit A.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

Now therefore, Lender hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest that it has pursuant to the Security Agreement in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

Lender agrees to take all further actions, and provide to Company and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as Company and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release of Security Interest. All such further actions, including, without limitation, such further documents and other instruments which are requested by Company to be delivered or filed by Lender on or after the date of this Release of Security Interest shall be prepared at no cost or expense to Lender. Any costs or expenses incurred by Lender with respect to such items (including all reasonable attorneys' fees) shall be reimbursed promptly by Company on demand.

This Release of Security Interest shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of North Carolina, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

[Signature Page Follows]

LENDER:

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK

Name: ____ Title: ____

SUP DENAMO

406 Blackwell Street

Suite 240

Durham, NC 27701

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on May 12, 2014 at Reel and Frame Number 5277/0534:

Description	Registration Number	Registration Date
VOOK	3825947	7/27/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 005801 FRAME: 0213

RECORDED: 05/26/2016